Sullivan County Legislature
Emergency Meeting
December 18, 2017at 1:15PM

The Emergency Meeting of the County Legislature was called to order at1:22PM by
Chairman Alvarez with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call indicated Mr. Samuelson, Mr. McCarthy and Mrs. Owens absent.
The Clerk read the Emergency Meeting Notice:

There will be an Emergency Meeting of the Legislature for Monday, December 18, 2017 at
1:15PM in the Legislative Chambers, 100 North Street, Monticello, New York. The purpose of
the meeting is to revise Resolution Nos. 503-17 and 504-17 by correcting the apportionment and
equalization table adopted on December 14, 2017 and any other business that may come before
the Legislature.

RESOLUTION NO. 532-17 INTRODUCED BY LUIS A ALVAREZ, CHAIRMAN OF
THE LEGISLATURE, JOSEPH PERRELLO, LEGISLATOR DISTRICT 7 AND IRA
STEINGART LEGISLATOR DISTRICT 8 TO AMEND THE 2018
APPORTIONMENT AND EQUALIZATION TABLE

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 503-17 adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature
on December 14, 2017 had an attachment which detailed the Apportionment to be
utilized among the towns for the 2018 County Tax; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 504-17 adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature
on December 14, 2017 had an attachment which contained the Equalization Table to be
utilized among the towns for the 2018 County Tax; and

WHEREAS, the County was recently informed that data supplied to the County
by certain towns contained errors which require the County to alter the Apportionment
and Equalization Table; and

WHEREAS, in order to address the necessary changes to the Apportionment and
the Equalization Table new attachments have been drafted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attachment to Resolution
No. 503-17 which contained the Apportionment shall be removed and the corrected
Apportionment, attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be inserted in its place, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the attachment to Resolution No. 504-17
which contained the Equalization Table shall be removed and the corrected Equalization
Table, attached hereto as Exhibit B, shall be inserted in its place.

Moved by Mr. Perrello, seconded by Mrs. Rajsz, put to a vote with Mr.
Samuelson, Mr. McCarthy and Mrs. Owens absent, unanimously carried and declared
duly adopted on motion December 18, 2017.

There being no further business, Mrs. Ward moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Perrello, subject
to the call of the Chairman. The Emergency meeting was adjourned at 1:23PM.

ANNMARIE MARTIN, CLERK
Sullivan County Legislature



REPORT ON APPORTIONMENT OF COUNTY TAX

Amount To Be Raised For 2018 Budget

L.ess: Prorated and Omitted Taxes Pursuant

To Sectwons 520/551 of Real Property Tax Law

Totat Adjustments

Adjusted Taxes To Be Levied

Taxable Assessed Value of County

Tax Rate

TOWN

BETHEL
CALLICOON
COCHECTON
DELAWARE
FALLSBURG
FORESTBURGH
FREMONT
HIGHLAND
LIBERTY
LUMBERLAND
MAMAKATING
NEVERSINK
ROCKILAND
THOMPSON
TUSTEN

TOTAL

EQUALIZED

VALUE

457,316,746
206,780,505
123,451,002
173,342,246
566,504,229
168,585,510
163,347,962
224,976,520
420,881,150
219,176,492
659,963,073
546,191,468
243,816,667
900,511,628
149,366,818

5,224,212,016

(62,877.29)

5,224,212,016

0.01202766934

$62,897.972.00

($62,877.29)

$62,835,084.71

APPORTIONED
SHARE OF TAX

$5,500,454.61
$2,487,087.54
$1,484,82783
$2,084,903.22
$6,813,72555
$2,027,690.77
$1,964,69528
$2,705,943.19
$5,062,21931
$2,636,182.37
$7,937,817.62
$6,569,41037
$2,932,546.25

$10,831,056.10

$1,796,534.70

$62,835,094.71
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TOWN

BETHEL
CALLICOON
COCHECTON
DELAWARE
FALLSBURG
FORESTRURGH
FREMONT
HIGHLAND
LIBERTY
LUMBERLAND
MAMAKATING
NEVERSINK
ROCKLAND
THOMPSON
TUSTEN

TOTAL

SULLIVAN COUNTY EQUALIZATION TABLE - 2018

TAXABLE
ASSESSED

VALUE
476,686,174
213,220,974
145,744,760
259,045,266
541,819,174

19,247,966
162,332,922
336,208,303
493,742,341
327,540,653
645,013,232

31,016,997
267,807,028

1,184,249,573
120,536,653

5,224,212,016

AVERAGE RATE OF ASSESSMENT:

RATE

69.75
69.00
79.00
160.00
64.00
7.64
66.50
100.00
78.50
100.60
65.40
3.80
73.50
£8.00
54.00

FULA
VALUE

683,421,038
309,015,904
184,487,038
259,045,266
846,592,459
251,936,728
244,109,657
336,208,303
628,971,135
327,540,653
086,258,765
816,236,763
364,363,303

1,345.738,151
223,216,024

7,807,141,187

EQUALIZED
VALUE

457,316,746
206,780,505
123,451,002
173,342,246
566,504,229
168,585,510
163,347,962
224,976,520
420,881,150
219,176,492
659,963,073
546,191,468
243,816,667
900,511,628
149,366,818

5,224,212.016

0.66%15813239



