## Sullivan County Legislature Emergency Meeting December 18, 2017at 1:15PM

The Emergency Meeting of the County Legislature was called to order at1:22PM by Chairman Alvarez with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call indicated Mr. Samuelson, Mr. McCarthy and Mrs. Owens absent.

The Clerk read the Emergency Meeting Notice:

There will be an Emergency Meeting of the Legislature for Monday, December 18, 2017 at 1:15PM in the Legislative Chambers, 100 North Street, Monticello, New York. The purpose of the meeting is to revise Resolution Nos. 503-17 and 504-17 by correcting the apportionment and equalization table adopted on December 14, 2017 and any other business that may come before the Legislature.

RESOLUTION NO. 532-17 INTRODUCED BY LUIS A ALVAREZ, CHAIRMAN OF THE LEGISLATURE, JOSEPH PERRELLO, LEGISLATOR DISTRICT 7 AND IRA STEINGART LEGISLATOR DISTRICT 8 TO AMEND THE 2018 APPORTIONMENT AND EQUALIZATION TABLE

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 503-17 adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature on December 14, 2017 had an attachment which detailed the Apportionment to be utilized among the towns for the 2018 County Tax; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 504-17 adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature on December 14, 2017 had an attachment which contained the Equalization Table to be utilized among the towns for the 2018 County Tax; and

WHEREAS, the County was recently informed that data supplied to the County by certain towns contained errors which require the County to alter the Apportionment and Equalization Table; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to address the necessary changes to the Apportionment and the Equalization Table new attachments have been drafted.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the attachment to Resolution No. 503-17 which contained the Apportionment shall be removed and the corrected Apportionment, attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be inserted in its place, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the attachment to Resolution No. 504-17 which contained the Equalization Table shall be removed and the corrected Equalization Table, attached hereto as Exhibit B, shall be inserted in its place.

**Moved by** Mr. Perrello, **seconded by** Mrs. Rajsz, put to a vote with Mr. Samuelson, Mr. McCarthy and Mrs. Owens absent, unanimously carried and **declared duly adopted on motion** December 18, 2017.

There being no further business, Mrs. Ward moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Perrello, subject to the call of the Chairman. The Emergency meeting was adjourned at 1:23PM.

ANNMARIE MARTIN, CLERK Sullivan County Legislature

"A"

## REPORT ON APPORTIONMENT OF COUNTY TAX 2018

Amount To Be Raised For 2018 Budget

\$62,897,972.00

Less: Prorated and Omitted Taxes Pursuant To Sections 520/551 of Real Property Tax Law

(62,877.29)

Total Adjustments

(\$62,877.29)

Adjusted Taxes To Be Levied

\$62,835,094.71

Taxable Assessed Value of County

5,224,212,016

Tax Rate

0.01202766934

TOWN	EQUALIZED VALUE	APPORTIONED SHARE OF TAX
BETHEL	457,316,746	\$5,500,454.61
CALLICOON	206,780,505	\$2,487,087.54
COCHECTON	123,451,002	\$1,484,827.83
DELAWARE	173,342,246	\$2,084,903.22
FALLSBURG	566,504,229	\$6,813,725.55
FORESTBURGH	168,585,510	\$2,027,690.77
FREMONT	163,347,962	\$1,964,695.28
HIGHLAND	224,976,520	\$2,705,943.19
LIBERTY	420,881,150	\$5,062,219.31
LUMBERLAND	219,176,492	\$2,636,182.37
MAMAKATING	659,963,073	\$7,937,817.62
NEVERSINK	546,191,468	\$6,569,410.37
ROCKLAND	243,816,667	\$2,932,546.25
THOMPSON	900,511,628	\$10,831,056.10
TUSTEN	149,366,818	\$1,796,534.70
TOTAL	5,224,212,016	\$62,835,094.71

	SULLIVAN COUNTY EQUALIZATION TABLE - 2018			
	TAXABLE		FULL	<b>EQUALIZED</b>
TOWN	ASSESSED	RATE	VALUE	VALUE
	VALUE			
BETHEL	476,686,174	69.75	683,421,038	457,316,746
CALLICOON	213,220,974	69.00	309,015,904	206,780,505
COCHECTON	145,744,760	79.00	184,487,038	123,451,002
DELAWARE	259,045,266	100.00	259,045,266	173,342,246
FALLSBURG	541,819,174	64.00	846,592,459	566,504,229
FORESTBURGH	19,247,966	7.64	251,936,728	168,585,510
FREMONT	162,332,922	66.50	244,109,657	163,347,962
HIGHLAND	336,208,303	100.00	336,208,303	224,976,520
LIBERTY	493,742,341	78.50	628,971,135	420,881,150
LUMBERLAND	327,540,653	100.00	327,540,653	219,176,492
MAMAKATING	645,013,232	65.40	986,258,765	659,963,073
NEVERSINK	31,016,997	3.80	816,236,763	546,191,468
ROCKLAND	267,807,028	73.50	364,363,303	243,816,667
THOMPSON	1,184,249,573	88.00	1,345,738,151	900,511,628
TUSTEN	120,536,653	54.00	223,216,024	149,366,818
TOTAL	5,224,212,016	***************************************	7,807,141,187	5,224,212,016

AVERAGE RATE OF ASSESSMENT:

0.66915813239